

No. 17-20768

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

HARVEST FAMILY CHURCH, HI-WAY TABERNACLE, and
ROCKPORT FIRST ASSEMBLY OF GOD,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY, and
WILLIAM B. LONG, Administrator of the Federal Emergency
Management Agency,

Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern
District of Texas (Hon. Gray Miller, D.J.)

**EMERGENCY MOTION OF HARVEST FAMILY CHURCH,
HI-WAY TABERNACLE, AND ROCKPORT FIRST
ASSEMBLY OF GOD FOR FED. R. APP. P. 8 INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL AND TO EXPEDITE APPEAL**

Eric C. Rassbach
Daniel H. Blomberg
Diana M. Verm
The Becket Fund for Religious
Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW,
Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-0095
erassbach@becketlaw.org
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

RULE 28.2.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Pursuant to 5th Cir. Rules 27.4 and 28.2.1, I hereby certify as follows:

- (1) This case is *Harvest Family Church, et al., v. Federal Emergency Management Agency, et al.*, No. 17-20768 (5th Cir.).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 28.2.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
EMERGENCY MOTION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
A. FEMA’s policy excluding houses of worship.....	5
B. FEMA’s discrimination against the Churches	7
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Churches are substantially likely to succeed on the merits of their claims.....	14
A. <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> forbids FEMA’s policy against providing disaster relief funds to facilities that are “established” for religious purposes.....	14
B. <i>Lukumi</i> forbids FEMA’s policy against providing disaster relief funds to facilities that are “primarily used” for religious activities	20
C. FEMA’s policy fails strict scrutiny	22
II. The other preliminary injunction factors are satisfied.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
FED. R. APP. P. 8(A) CERTIFICATION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Detroit Downtown Dev. Auth.</i> , 567 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dortch v. Mem’l Hermann Healthcare Sys.-Sw.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	23
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	21
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	24
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	28, 29
<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I.....*passim*

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 5122..... 2, 28

42 U.S.C. § 5121..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 5151..... 28

Pub. L. No. 104-55, 110 Stat. 1392 (1996) 26

Other Authorities

13 C.F.R. § 123.200 (2002)..... 25

44 C.F.R. § 206.221 5-6

27 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 91 (2003) 26

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary
Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1
(3d ed. 2013)..... 27

FEMA Publication 9521.1(7)(c)(7) (eff. 1998-2008) 7

FEMA Public Assistance Program and Policy Guide,
<http://bit.ly/2hteb2R>*passim*

FEMA Release No. 1763-141 (Aug. 8, 2008)..... 7, 25

FEMA, *Texas Hurricane Harvey (DR-4332)*,
[https://www.fema.gov/disaster/4332?utm_source=
hp_promo&utm_medium=web&utm_campaign=
disaster](https://www.fema.gov/disaster/4332?utm_source=hp_promo&utm_medium=web&utm_campaign=disaster)..... 11

Final Decision, Community Church Unitarian
Universalist (Dec. 31, 2015),
[https://www.fema.gov/appeal/288379?appeal_page=a
nalysis](https://www.fema.gov/appeal/288379?appeal_page=analysis) 19

Final Decision, Gulf Marine Institute of Technology
(Jan. 6, 2011), <https://www.fema.gov/appeal/219468> 8

Final Decision, Middleburgh Reformed Church (Nov.
12, 2013), <https://www.fema.gov/appeal/283579>..... 19

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 8
